

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
PAYPAL, INC.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION)	Civil Action No. 19-3700 (RJL)
BUREAU,)	
)	
and)	ORAL ARGUMENT
)	REQUESTED
KATHY KRANINGER, in her official capacity)	
as Director, Consumer Financial Protection)	
Bureau,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. THE SHORT FORM DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT IS CONTRARY TO LAW3

 A. The Absence Of An Express Statutory Prohibition Is Not A Carte Blanche
 Delegation To Prescribe Mandatory Forms4

 B. The Bureau’s Appeal To Agency Deference Cannot Save Its Boundless
 Interpretation Of Its Regulatory Authority Under EFTA11

 C. The Bureau’s Dodd-Frank Authority Cannot Be Invoked As An End Run
 Around EFTA’s Limits13

II. THE 30-DAY CREDIT LINKING BAN IS CONTRARY TO LAW15

 A. TILA Does Not Delegate General Authority To Impose Substantive
 Restrictions On Credit15

 B. The Bureau’s Broad Claim Of TILA Authority Is Not Entitled To
 Deference21

 C. The Bureau’s Reliance On Dodd-Frank Authority Is Misplaced22

III. THE PREPAID RULE’S HEIGHTENED REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS ARE ARBITRARY
AND CAPRICIOUS AS APPLIED TO DIGITAL WALLETS23

 A. The Prepaid Rule Departs From Regulation E’s General Disclosure
 Requirements24

 B. The Bureau Failed To Identify Any Risks Posed By Digital Wallets That
 Warrant Imposition Of A More Burdensome Regulatory Scheme26

 C. The Bureau’s Fundamental Category Error Infects The Short Form
 Disclosure Requirement And The Credit Linking Ban33

IV. THE BUREAU’S COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS IS DEFICIENT36

 A. The Bureau All But Ignored The Costs And Benefits Of Subjecting Digital
 Wallets To Heightened Regulation37

 B. The Bureau Unreasonably Disregarded The Unique Costs That The Rule
 Imposes On Digital Wallets40

V. THE PREPAID RULE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT42

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,
517 U.S. 484 (1996).....45

Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. USPS,
321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....5

Al Bahlul v. United States,
2020 WL 4459284 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 4, 2020)8

Alfa Int’l Seafood v. Ross,
264 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2017).....23

ALLTEL Corp. v. FCC,
838 F.2d 551 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....29

*American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees AFL-CIO, Local 2953 v. Fed. Labor
Relations Auth.*,
730 F.2d 1534 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....14

American Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....44

American Paper Inst. v. Train,
543 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....23

American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....5, 8, 16, 23

Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole,
753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....23, 26, 27, 28

Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Perdue,
872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....23

Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Shiu,
773 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....30

Associated Dog Clubs of N.Y. State, Inc. v. Vilsack,
75 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2014).....30

Bankamerica Corp. v. United States,
462 U.S. 122 (1983).....10

Bulova Watch Co. v. United States,
365 U.S. 753 (1961).....13

Business Roundtable v. SEC,
647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....37

Chamber of Commerce v. FEC,
69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....12

Cigar Ass’n of America v. FDA,
315 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2018).....29, 30

**Cigar Ass’n of America. v. FDA*,
436 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2020).....28, 29

Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA,
964 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....30

Circus Circus Casinos, Inc. v. NLRB,
961 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....24

City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....6

City of Portland v. EPA,
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....37

Colorado River Indian Tribes v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n,
466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....5, 23

Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC,
347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....37

Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell,
790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....20, 21

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
754 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....9

Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989).....4

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....43

Encino Motorcars LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....33

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....7

Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson,
559 U.S. 280 (2010).....6

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....6

International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan,
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....31

Loving v. IRS,
742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....6, 11, 19, 20

Make The Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf,
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....41

**Merck & Co. v. HHS*,
385 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2019)..... *passim*

Mohasco Corp. v. Silver,
447 U.S. 807 (1980).....10

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....13

Motion Picture Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. FCC,
309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....12

Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.,
411 U.S. 356 (1973).....17

National Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....42, 43, 44

National Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
105 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....8, 18

**New York Stock Exch. LLC v. SEC*,
962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA,
266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017).....39

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....37

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....41

RadLax Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012).....8

Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.,
535 U.S. 81 (2002).....9, 17

Railway Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....5, 21

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....43

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....10, 21

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....35

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....43

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....43

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....16

Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....12, 22

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....14

Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....11

Wold Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
735 F.2d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....35

Yurok Tribe v. Dep’t of Interior,
785 F.3d 1405 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....9

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....42, 44

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706.....23

12 U.S.C.

 § 1702.....14

 § 1831t14

 § 2803.....14

 § 4302.....14

 § 4311.....14

 § 5512..... *passim*

 § 5532..... *passim*

15 U.S.C.

 § 1601.....15, 18

 § 1603.....14

 § 1604..... *passim*

 § 1631.....14

 § 1632.....10

 § 1633.....10

 § 1637.....10

 § 1642.....19

 § 1693a.....25

 § 1693b..... *passim*

 § 1693c..... *passim*

 § 1693m7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 1395nn.....21

12 C.F.R.

 § 1005, App. A25

 § 1005.2.....25, 30

 § 1005.3.....24

 § 1005.4.....25

 § 1005.7.....25

 § 1005.31.....25, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Electronic Fund Transfers (Regulation E), 77 Fed. Reg. 6194 (Feb. 7, 2012).....25

Oxford English Dictionary, *Additional, adj. and n.* (2010).....17

Oxford English Dictionary, *Requirement, n.* (2010).....17

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....20
